on the commodity price and FX assumptions detailed in Table 1.6 and Table 23.2. The figure below
shows the annual projected cash flows for the project.

Figure 1.8 Annual and Cumulative After-Tax Cash Flow (US$ m)

35.0 180.0

30.0 160.0

25.0 140.0

20.0 120.0

15.0 100.0

10.0 80.0

5.0 60.0

0.0 40.0

-5.0 20.0

-10.0 0.0
LHS - US$ m per annum RHS - US$ cumulative

-15.0 -20.0
Year-1 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8

Source: MLN

24

The following table summarizes the results of the financial analysis for the La Negra restart.

Table 1.9 Project Results Summary

Source: MLN

The following table shows the NPV for the project at several discount rates.

Table 1.10 Project NPV Discount Rate Sensitivity

Source: MLN

Figure 1.9 shows the project’s sensitivity to metal prices, with prices of -20%, -10%, +10%, and +20%
relative to the base case commodity price estimates used in this report. Figure 1.10 shows the
distribution of revenue by payable metal.

 Unit Value

AISC US$/oz Ageq 12.95
LOM NSR US$ m 449.2
LOM Operating Costs US$ m 185.1
LOM Capital US$ m 68.1
Pre-tax Cash Flow US$ m 202.3
After-tax Cash Flow US$ m 166.2
Pre-tax NPV (5%) US$ m 160.5
After-tax NPV (5%) US$ m 132.4

Discount Rate (%) Pre-tax NPV US$ m After-tax NPV US$ m

0.0 202.3 166.2
2.5 179.8 148.0
5.0 160.5 132.4
7.5 143.9 119.0
10.0 129.5 107.3
12.5 117.1 97.1
15.0 106.2 88.2

25

Figure 1.9 La Negra NPV (US$ m) Metals Price Sensitivity

200.0

180.0

160.0

140.0

120.0

100.0

80.0

60.0

40.0

20.0

0.0

182.4

PEA -20% PEA -10% PEA Pricing PEA +10% PEA +20%

Source: MLN

Figure 1.10 NSR Distribution by Metal

Source: MLN

1.16 Project Execution
The La Negra site team, supported by the consultants listed in this report, have prepared a project
restart execution plan, as shown in Figure 26.1.

157.5

 132.4

107.1

 75.0

Copper 23.2%

Silver 43.3%

Zinc 26.3%

Lead 7.3%

26

1.17 Conclusions and Recommendations

[…]

251

Table 23.5 summarizes the economic results of the project.

Table 23.5 Project Results Summary

Source: MLN

23.7 Sensitivities

The following figures show the project’s sensitivity to various key parameters, including metal and
FX prices, operating costs and capital costs, and concentrate treatment charges.

Figure 23.2 shows the project’s sensitivity to metal prices, with prices of -20%, -10%, +10%, and
+20% relative to the base case commodity price estimates used in this report.

Figure 23.2 La Negra NPV (US$ m) Metals Price Sensitivity

200.0

180.0

160.0

140.0

120.0

100.0

80.0

60.0

40.0

20.0

0.0

182.4

PEA -20% PEA -10% PEA Pricing PEA +10% PEA +20%

Source: MLN

The following figure compares the project’s sensitivity to changes in capital and operating costs, and
FX. Virtually all of La Negra’s input costs are denominated in MXN, which makes the project’s US$
NPV particularly sensitive to changes in the exchange rate.

 Unit Value
AISC US$/oz Ageq 12.95
LOM NSR US$ m 449.2
LOM Operating Costs US$ m 185.1
LOM Capital US$ m 68.1
Pre-tax Cash Flow US$ m 202.3
After-tax Cash Flow US$ m 166.2
Pre-tax NPV (5%) US$ m 160.5
After-tax NPV (5%) US$ m 132.4

157.5

 132.4

107.1

 75.0

252

Figure 23.3 La Negra NPV (US$ m) Sensitivity to Capital and Operating Costs, FX

155

150

145

140

135

130

125

120

115

110
-20% -15% 0% 10% 20%

FX Opex Capex

Source: MLN

The following table shows the NPV for the project at several discount rates.

Table 23.6 Project NPV Discount Rate Sensitivity

Source: MLN

Figure 23.4 shows the distribution of revenue by payable metal.

Discount Rate (%) Pre-tax NPV US$ m After-tax NPV US$ m

0.0 202.3 166.2
2.5 179.8 148.0
5.0 160.5 132.4
7.5 143.9 119.0
10.0 129.5 107.3
12.5 117.1 97.1
15.0 106.2 88.2

253

Figure 23.4 NSR Distribution by Metal

Source: MLN

Copper 23.2%

Silver 43.3%

Zinc 26.3%

Lead 7.3%

254

24 Adjacent Properties

24.1 Introduction
The Zimapán Property claims are adjacent to the primary La Negra mine claim, although Zimapán
is located in the state of Hidalgo. The property hosts the Carrizal and El Monte mines which are
about 10 km from the La Negra mine. Both mines are in current operation.

24.2 Ownership
The Zimapán project is 100% owned by SantaCruz Silver, a TSX-listed company (symbol SCZ.TO).
Prior to 2021 the mine was owned by Peñoles, but SantaCruz was operating the mine under an